#### No. 24-40705

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Texas Bankers Association; Rio Bank, McAllen, Texas; American Bankers Association; Texas First Bank; Independent Bankers Association of Texas; Independent Community Bankers of America,

\*\*Plaintiffs-Appellants\*\*,

v

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau; Rohit Chopra, in his official capacity as Director of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

\*\*Defendants-Appellees.\*\*

v.

Texas Farm Credit; Farm Credit Council; Capital Farm Credit,

\*Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants\*,

V.

XL Funding, L.L.C.; Equipment Leasing and Finance Association; Rally Credit Union; Credit Union National Association; Cornerstone Credit Union League, *Intervenors-Appellants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 7:23-cv-144 Hon. Randy Crane

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE RESPONSIBLE BUSINESS LENDING COALITION, ACCESS PLUS CAPITAL, THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS, ALLIES FOR COMMUNITY BUSINESS, FINANTA, OPPORTUNITY FINANCE NETWORK, AND SCALE LINK AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

> Stephen F. Hayes Alessandra B. Markano-Stark RELMAN COLFAX PLLC 1225 19th St. NW, Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 728-1888 shayes@relmanlaw.com

Document: 70-1 Case: 24-40705 Page: 3 Date Filed: 01/13/2025

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, the undersigned counsel of record certifies

that, in addition to those already listed in the parties' briefs, the following listed

persons and entities as described in the fourth sentence of Rule 28.2.1 have an

interest in the outcome of this case. These representations are made in order that the

judges of this court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Amici: The Responsible Business Lending Coalition; the Fresno Community

Development Financial Institution, d/b/a Access Plus Capital; the Texas Association

of Community Development Corporations; Allies for Community Business;

Finanta; Opportunity Finance Network; and Great Rivers Community Trust, d/b/a

Scale Link.

Counsel for Amici: Stephen F. Hayes and Alessandra B. Markano-Stark of

Relman Colfax PLLC.

Furthermore, *amici curiae* certify that they have no outstanding shares or debt

securities in the hands of the public, they have no parent companies, and no publicly

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
Argument	
I. The Final Rule Implements a Pro-Competition Transparency Regime T Will Help Creditors Identify Unmet Needs, Increase Innovation, and Disco	
Predatory Practices.	10
A. The Final Rule Will Help Lenders Identify Unmet Credit Needs	11
B. The Final Rule Will Encourage Competition and Innovation	17
C. Market Transparency Discourages Predatory Practices	20
II. A Complex Market Deserves a Nuanced Reporting Regime	23
III. Regulatory Uncertainty Creates Unnecessary Compliance Costs	
Conclusion	25

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
In re Aiken County, 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	9
Judulang v. Holder, 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2	5, 14, 21
Regulatory Authorities	
12 C.F.R. § 1002	5, 14, 16
12 C.F.R. § 1805	13
Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C), 80 Fed. Reg. 66128, 66130 (Oct. 28, 2015)	17
Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act Final Rule, 88 Fed. Reg. 35150 (May 31, 2023)	passim
Other Authorities	
2016 Small Business Credit Survey, Report on Startup Firms, Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Aug. 2017), https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/smallbusiness/2016/SBCS-Report-StartupFirms-2016.pdf	12
2022 Small Business Profile, Office of Advocacy, U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (2022), https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/Small-Business-Economic-Profile-US.pdf.	12

2023 Report on Nonemployer Firms: Findings from the 2022 Small Business Credit Survey, Federal Reserve Banks of Atlanta et al., (May 2023), https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/reports/survey/2023/2023-report-on-nonemployer-firms	12
2024 Report on Employer Firms: Findings from the 2023 Small Business Credit Survey, Federal Reserve Banks of Atlanta et al. (Mar. 2024), https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/reports/survey/2024/2024-report-on-employer-firms	12
Cmty. Advisory Council & Bd. of Governors, <i>Record of Meeting</i> , Federal Reserve Board of Governors (Oct. 5, 2018), https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/files/cac-20181005.pdf	7
Cmty. Development Financial Institutions Fund, <i>What Does the CDFI Fund Do?</i> , https://www.cdfifund.gov/ (last visited Jan. 10, 2024)	13
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Rule Voluntary Review, CONSUMER Financial Protection Bureau, at 110–11 (Mar. 2023), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_hmda-voluntary-review_2023-03.pdf	17
Laura Shin, Why Online Small Business Loans Are Being Compared to Subprime Mortgages, Forbes (Apr 9. 2016), https://www.forbes.com/sites/laurashin/2015/12/10/why-online-small-business-loans-are-being-compared-to-subprime-mortgages/	20
Maria Thompson, Harrison Ackerman, Section 1071: Finding a Common Ground for Small Business Lending Data Collection, Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Oct. 21, 2022), https://www.clevelandfed.org/publications/notes-from-the-field/2022/nftf-20221017-section-1071	14, 18
National Community Reinvestment Coalition, Fair Lending Advocates Applaud CFPB's Plan To Shine A Light On Small Business Lending Through Section 1071 Loan Data Collection (Sept. 1, 2021), https://ncrc.org/fair-lending-advocates-applaud-cfpbs-plan-to-shine-a-light-on-small-business-lending-through-section-1071-loan-data-collection/	17

RBLC Comment Letter to CFPB, Docket No. CFPB-2021-0015, Section 1071 Small Business Lending Data Collection at 4 (Jan. 6, 2022), http://www.borrowersbillofrights.org/uploads/1/0/0/4/100447618/ with_attachmentrblc_comment_letterdocket_nocfpb- 2021-0015january_6_2022pdf	22
RBLC Comment Letter to CFPB, Section 1071 and the Small Business Lending Market (Docket No. CFPB-2017-0011) (Sept. 14, 2017), http://www.borrowersbillofrights.org/uploads/1/0/0/4/100447618/r blc_section_1071_comment_letter_9_2017.pdf	21
Report on the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Rule Voluntary Review, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, at 110–11 (Mar. 2023), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_hmda- voluntary-review_2023-03.pdf	17
Section 1071: Small Business Lending Data Collection and Reporting, Congressional Research Service (Oct. 18, 2023), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47788/210, 1	2, 14
Surekha Carpenter et al., 2023 2023 CDFI Survey Key Findings, FedCommunities (Aug. 30, 2023), https://fedcommunities.org/data/2023-cdfi-survey-key-findings/	19
Tim St. Louis et al., Opportunity Fund, <i>Unaffordable and Unsustainable: The New Business Lending on Main Street</i> (May 2016), https://aofund.org/app/uploads/2021/03/Unaffordable-and-Unsustainable-The-New-Business-Lending-on-Main-Street_Opportunity-Fund-Research-Report_May-2016.pdf	7, 22
Woodstock Institute, <i>Analysis of Small Business Loan Terms</i> , July 2016, https://woodstockinst.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/Woodstock_Analysis_of_Online_SB_Loan_Terms.pdf	23
